

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

**LEGACY FOUNDATION ACTION FUND,**

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

**CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS  
COMMISSION,**

Defendant/Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-22-0041-PR

Court of Appeals,  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0773

Maricopa County  
Superior Court Nos.  
CV2018-004532,  
CV2018-006031

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF LEGACY FOUNDATION ACTION FUND  
WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

Aditya Dynar (031583)  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 888-6881  
ADynar@PacificLegal.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Legacy’s Defense Is Neither Collateral Nor an Attack ..... 2

II. The Commission Issued No Judgment..... 5

III. Nothing Impedes an Article 6 Court’s Duty to Police Agency Power ..... 6

IV. The Commission’s Action Violates Legacy’s Due Process Rights ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguirre v. Industrial Commission</i> , 247 Ariz. 75 (2019) .....	4
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert granted</i> 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022).....	3
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	7
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) .....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	6
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert granted sub nom.</i> <i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2707 (2022).....	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	5
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	6
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	3
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	5
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017) .....	9
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	6
<i>Legacy Found. Action Fund v. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 243 Ariz. 404 (2018) .....	1, 4

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Zale</i> , 193 Ariz. 246 (1999) .....	5
<i>Mills v. Ariz. Bd. of Tech. Registration</i> , 253 Ariz. 415 (2022) .....	1
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 253 Ariz. 259, 512 P.3d 1007 (2022) .....	1, 6
<i>Univar Corp. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 122 Ariz. 220 (1979) .....	4

### Arizona Constitution

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 4 .....	2, 9
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 6 .....	2, 8, 9
Ariz. Const. art. 3.....	2, 7, 9

### Statutes

A.R.S. §§ 12-901–914.....	1
A.R.S. § 12-1551 .....	7

### Rules

ARCAP 16(a) .....	1
ARCAP 16(b)(1)(A).....	1
ARCP 12(b) .....	4

### Other Authorities

Barnett, Randy E., & Bernick, Evan D., <i>The Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment: Its Letter and Spirit</i> (2021) .....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> .....	4, 5, 7

Brief Amicus Curiae of Pacific Legal Foundation in Support of Michelle Cochran, <i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239, 2022 WL 2674090 (July 6, 2022).....	3
Brief for the Institute for Justice as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239, 2022 WL 2704142 (July 7, 2022).....	4
Chapman, Nathan S., & McConnell, Michael W., <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	9
Garner, Bryan A., et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (Bryan A. Garner ed. 2016) .....	3
Hasen, David M., <i>The Ambiguous Basis of Judicial Deference to Administrative Rules</i> , 17 Yale J. on Reg. 327 (2000).....	6
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Judicial Deference to Executive Precedent</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 969 (1992).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Judgments.....	5
